
159.01 (intro.) In this chapter: 

1973 Senate Bill 265 Date published : 
June 15, 1974 

CHAPTER 295, Laws of 1973 

AN ACT to repeal 159.02 (8) (a), 159.08 (2) (a) and (d), (3) and (5), 159.10 (1) and 
159.12 (1) (a); to renumber and amend 159 .10 (2); to amend 159.01 (2) and (11) 
(a), 159.02 (1), (3), (7) and (8) (d), 159.03 (1) and (4), 159.05 (2), 159.06 (2), 
159.08 (1), (2) (b), (2a), (4) (a), (4a), (6), (7), (8) and (9), 159.09 (1), (2) and 
(5), 159.11 (2) and (3) (intro .), (a) to (d) and (f) to (i), 159.12 (1) (c), (2) and 
(3), 159.13 and 159.15; to repeal and recreate 159.14; and to create 159 .01 
(intro .) and (14) and 159 .08 (6) (c) and (6m) of the statutes, relating to various 
changes in the cosmetology law, granting rule-making authority and increasing a 
penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact 
as follows : 

SECTION 1 . 159.01 (intro .) of the statutes is created to read : 
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oved by the department of public instruction ; and 

SECTION 6 . 159.02 (8) (a) of the statutes is repealed . 

SECTION 7 . 159.03 (1) and (4) of the statutes is amended to read : 

CHAPTER 295 838 

SECTION 2. 159:01 (2) of the statutes is amended to read : 

159.01 (2) "Cosmetologist" 4-a*y means a person who, ' , eithe 
a;Fo�*i~ . � .,a ;,.o,.*i ., ,. ,. the v o,.* .,* :,.,. *ha. .o�c practices cosmetology while holding 
a current license. The holder of a manager's ; beauty operator's or instructor's eF 
estreA's license shall have the right and privilege to place the initials "R. C." 
immediately following his name to designate him as a registered cosmetologist. 

SECTION 3. 159.01 (11) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 

159 .01 (11) (a) Persons authorized under the laws of this state to practice 
medicine and surgery and the branches thereof, shiFssts podiatrists, masseurs, 

_ hospital attendants, embalmers, nurses and student nurses . 

SECTION 4. 159.01 (14) of the statutes is created to read: 

159.01 (14) "Training hour" means 60 . clock minutes of instruction, except that 
breaks of not more than a total of 30 minutes in any one day may be allowed as 
training time by rule of the department . 

SECTION 5, 159.02 (1), (3), (7) and (8) (d) of the statutes are amended to read: 

159.02 (1) No person , Fi~~ ^~ ~r-~"i^^ shal l may operate a school for the 
purpose of teaching cosmetology for compensation unless a proper acertificate of 
registration :hasbeen obtained from the department. 

(3) No school teaching cosmetology shall be granted a certificate of registration 
unless it requires as a prerequisite "^ °a^^i°°'^^ ^l°*;,.� sh�,.. .., by Go,.*;r:,.�*o � 

et W,. .. .,t :� ., .,s .ieter�, ; .,aa .. 1: .,f4': .1 .,. ..r
r 

. . f r1,o 1ntL. . .Fa .io ., ..,l .. '0 a -men .s;~.� 
may

.
:o

.
v=i f the ~ u"'i'xr"°vr'~~'~ r c ~ ra ' ' ' '~� �f ~xr,s��~m;", e o�t -that ~~P~' ~� , i , 1971 , 

1,

12th .�. .,.~a -i-^vr s.~rc~r , . . ., 

OdUQation or- its squi . 
T :swz�.,s: ., ... 1.a. .: . . ., .. a ..1,o.i thad ,Q � F 18 , ..o.i

s 
...7- unless ;t ' ~~'PaS-t$o-a 

PFOFOqU ~e to graduation a course of instruction of not less than 1,500 trainin hours 
to be completed within a period of ^^* '°°° +w ., .. Q ..�, ., .ws' :.,g*, .� ,.+ ;, .� �~ at least 9 
months or an equivalent period if credit is liven for prior related training Such 
instruction shall not mer-it thAn exceed 8 hours in any one day . Said 'Ast-F.1-16-4-iAR shall 
be given only between -the b��m �r Q -A . M . .,a 6 ...m . en ~weekdays . Sush The course 
of instruction shall include subjects prescribed by the department . 

(7) The annual biennial renewal fee for- a certificate of registration for a school to 
teach cosmetology shall be not less than 4406 400 for all schools holding a certificate 
of registration . Applicants for a new certificate of registration shall accompany their 
application with a fee of $f88 X1.200. Said The application fee shall include the fee 
for the first certificate of registration provided if the application be is granted. 
The anmml biennial fee for a certificate of registration shall be paid on or before 
November 30, annually . biennially; after that date an additional fee of $50 shall be 
paid. 

(8) (d) Who, as shown by certificate or affidavit, has completed the ' nom, .._9 

~W;°^^^° :~ ^op" that --artam 3amoary 1, 'n", ^ ̂ ^f ̂ f ° 12th grade adusatieA or its 
equivalent as determined by the extension division of the university of Wisconsin, or 
hwviag has reached the age of 18, is -require or who is engaged in a vocational 
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159.08 (1) All applications for licenses under this chapter shall be filed with the 
department. No license shag may be issued unless the applicant presents proof that he 
is of good moral character, in good physical and mental health, and has completed the 

the usivess43Lof -*Assensia,-e*Sept t#-At -a-ftew- 3-ay 1, 19~ 1, proof or ~ 12th grade 
adusntioo or its equivalent as determined by the extension division of the university of 
Wisconsin or having as reached the age of 18 , is mquife . All applications for 
examination shall be on file in the office of the department at least 3 weeks prior to the 
examination. Failure to have the application on file within the required time sha4 ma 
necessitate postponement of the applicant's appearance to the next regular 
examination. All applications shall expire and be canceled after a period of one year if 
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159.03 (1) The department shall enforce this chapter and shall prescribe and 
enforce rules egulatie~s governing beauty and electrolysis salons, and public and 
riv to schools teaching cosmetology and for the examining and licensing of managers, 

operators, manicurists, electrolysists and instructors and the registration of apprentices 
and students, and shall make and enforce rules governing sanitary and hygienic 
conditions surrounding the practice of cosmetology and the conduct and operation of 
beauty and electrolysis salons and schools of cosmetology . 

(4) The department may on its own or ̀in cooperation with vocational, technical 
and adult education schools conduct educational meetings, seminars, lectures or 
demonstrations open to those licensed or who hold hermits under this chapter for the 
purpose of promoting the standards of the practice of cosmetology in this state. 
Qualified lecturers or demonstrators may be employed for this purpose outside the 
classified service. 

SECTION 8 . 159.05 (2) of the statutes is amended to read : 

159.05 (2) The department shall appoint, under the classified service, field 
inspectors who shall have been engaged in the practice of cosmetology in this state as 
licensed cosmetologists for the last 3 years immediately preceding their appointment. 
Such field inspectors shall devote their time to inspecting beauty and electrolysis salons 
and schools of cosmetology and in the performance of such other duties as are assigned 
by the department in connection with this chapter, and may enter any beauty and 
electrolysis salon or school of cosmetology during reasonable business hours for the 
purpose of inspection . In addition, the department 4aU may appoint, under the 
classified service, such investigators as are required, whose qualifications shall be 
established jointly by the department and the director of personnel, to carry out 
investigations as assigned by the department . Such investigations shall be initiated 
only on the basis of a request or directive signed by the state health officer, a 
department field inspector or upon a verified complaint of a citizen. Investigators shall 

I not initiate investigations except 'in the manner provided in this subsection . 

SECTION 9. 159.06 (2) of the statutes is amended to read : 

159.06 (2) The examination of applicants for' manager's, operator's, manicurist's, 
instructor's and electrolysist's licenses shall include ° iwry**°^ examination °^a such 
etkff tests as the department b rule deems fit . 

SECTION 10 . 159.08 (T), (2) (b), (2a), (4) (a), (4a) and (6) ; (7), (8) and (9) of 
the statutes are amended to read : 
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(7) Applicants for a manicurist's license shall be at least 18 years of age; shall 
have completed a course of instruction of not than at least 200 hours in not more 
than 3 months under the supervision of a licensed instructor in a school of cosmetology 
or under the supervision of a licensed manager in a beauty salon. No license -84A may 
be issued to an applicant unless he has successfully passed an examination conducted 
by the department to determine his fitness . to practice as a manicurist . The fee to be 
paid by an applicant to take the manicurist's examination shall be $10. If a license be 
is issued, the fee for the license shall be $b 12. 

(S) The department may grant a temporary permit to practice as an operator of, 
manicurist , manager or instructor without examination ded tha if the applicant 
meets all the other requirements of this state for licensure 
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the applicant fails to appear for examination within such period . All fees for on i~ nal 
licenses except cosmetology school certificates shall be prorated on the basis of one-
twenty-fourth of the fee for each month remaining in the license period. 

(2) (b) Who has practiced cosmetology 4,000 hours in a period of at least 2 years 
under an operator's license in this state. 

(2a) The fee to be paid by an applicant for an examination to determine his 
fitness to receive a manager's license shall be $20. If a license bg is issued the fee for 
said license shall be 49 X20. 

(4) (a) Who has successfullv completed ' is*o ..va ., .,+ ;,.a � . .ao .-
^ the sapol*isiefl of 

- --- ~- 

. 
,s--saomat^l^airtan al2prenticeshig as prescribed bas. 

159 .12. or who has sempleted graduated from the course prescribed by sestiea s. 
159 .02 in a registered school of cosmetology. 

(4a) The fee to be paid by an applicant for an examination to determine his 
fitness to receive an operator's license shall be $15 . If a license be is issued the. fee for 
said license shall be $6 12 . 

(6) Any cosmetologist or electrologist registered or licensed under the laws of 
another state or territory of the United States or of a foreign country or province, who 
can provide evidence satisfactory to the department that he has met requirements 
substantially comparable to the requirements of this state may be licensed as follows: 

(a) As an operator upon satisfactorily passing an examination conducted by the 
department to determine his fitness to practice as an operator or upon providing 
evidence satisfactory to the department of having practiced as an operator for 2 yeafs 
at least 4.000 hours during a 6-year period immediately prior to the application for 

license in this state. 

(b) As a manager upon satisfactorily passing an examination conducted by the 
department to determine his fitness to practice as a manager or upon providing 
evidence satisfactory to the department of having practiced as a manager for 4 years at 
least 8,000 hours during a 6-year period immediately prior to application for license in 
this state and satisfactorily passing an examination on the law and rules governing 
cosmetology in this state. 
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and has graduated from a registered school of cosmetology in this state ; or is fulfilling 
his reciprocity requirements under sub. (6): or is otherwise eligible for licensure under 
sub . (6) (a) . l ., �aa;* :� ., the department m ..* ., *e.� .�. .. � ..., permit *� .. ,.* ;, .e � 
a manager- to any per-sen who- has beiffii d-aly Wearied as an aper-a4er- utider- this Ghap 
for- as lo .,st 7 . ., .7 has � a ..f ; . .o.7 , ., .70,. ~ , . .1, l :no .,so wit];4; this state for. #; . I 

e 

..1,., .,1:P:ed£., ti,e ..t :. . ...i ,.1, ., f.. be- s;de a:7 .,1a ., t .,f 

aflethelf: in-st--sastem. The Each temporary permit shall be valid Ff^m the datel QC issue 

eut but this period Shall Rot Axamad for not more than 4 months. No more than 3 such 
temporary permits shall be issued to any one applicant, but n^' m9f° *h°^ ' °"^'' 
per-miss for anyone license. The fee for each temporary permit is $10 payable at the 
time that the application is submitted and this fee is in addition to all other fees 
required under this section, except that the first operator's permit issued to graduates 
of schools of cosmetology of this state shall be without charge. 

(9) Applicants for a junior instructor's permit shall be high school graduates, or 
have an equivalent education as determined by the extension division of the university 
of Wisconsin, have had at least one year of full-time experience as a cosmetologist and 
shall complete a minimum of 500 hours of instruction and supervised practice in 

department . The fee for a junior instructor's permit shall be $10. The permit shall be 
issued for a one-mar period beginning with the date of issuance and may be renewed 
for one additional year upon application and payment of the fee of $10. Applicants for 
an instructor's license shall be high school graduates, or have an equivalent education 
as determined by the extension division of the university of Wisconsin, have had at 
least 3 years' experience as a cosmetologist and have been licensed as a managing 
cosmetologist at least one year, or have completed the junior instructor course or an 
equivalent training as determined bathe department, and shall pass a written such 
examination and such Ath@F tests as the department deems fit . The fee to be paid by 
an applicant to take the instructor's examination shall be $20. If a license is issued, 
the fee for said license is W $20. e duly l:, .a .,sea ;..s*_� , .+, . .. �4, is aGtively engaged 
as suwh and mLho has pr-svieusly bown linensed as a manager- under- this Ghapter. will he 

�b.�;+*: .�. .,.,i :,. .,* ;�.. :oa b.. *we -ea foa All persons holding 
instructor's licenses shall within each 3-year period provide evidence of having 
completed a minimum of 50 hours of in-service training designed to contribute to their 
professional growth and development as an instructor . The holder of an instructor's 
license shall have the rights allowed those holding a manager's license. 

SECTION 11 . 159.08 (2) (a) and (d), (3) and (5) of the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 12. 159.08 (6) (c) and (6m) of the statutes are created to read : 

159.08 (6) (c) As an electrologist upon satisfactorily passing an examination 
conducted by the department to determine his fitness to practice as an electrologist, or 
upon providing evidence of at least 2,000 hours of experience as a practicing 
electrologist in another state. Credit may be granted on the basis of not more than 100 
hours for each month of experience . 

(6m) No license to practice that branch of cosmetology, involving the use of the 
electric needle for the removal of superfluous hair, may be issued unless special 
application therefor is made to the department showing that such applicant: 
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(c) As shown by certificate or affidavit, has completed the 12th grade or its 
equivalent as determined by the extension division of the university of Wisconsin, or 
has reached the age of 18 ; 

SECTION 15 . 159.10 (2) of the statutes is renumbered 159 .10 and amended to 
read : 
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(a) Is of good moral character and temperate habits ; 

(b) Is in good physical and mental condition; 

(d) Has completed a course of training of at least 350 hours over a period of at 
least 10 consecutive weeks in a licensed school of cosmetology that teaches electrology 
and under the supervision of a licensed instructor who holds a current electrologist 
license, or in a school of electrology under the supervision of a licensed electrologist, or 
is licensed as a cosmetologist and provides evidence of 100 hours of training in at least 
3 consecutive weeks in a school of electrology or school of cosmetology that trains 
electrologists, or serves as an electrologist trainee for at least 8 consecutive weeks of at 
least 35 hours per week in a licensed : beauty or electrolysis salon under the supervision 
of a licensed electrologist . 

(e) Has satisfactorily passed an examination conducted by the department to 
determine his fitness to practice as an electrologist. The fee to be paid by an applicant 
to take the electrologist examination is $20 . If a license is issued, the fee for said 
license is $20 . 

(f) This section shall not apply to those persons licensed in this state as 
electrologisfs or eligible for renewal thereof as of the effective date of this subsection 
(1973) . 

SECTION 13 . 159.09 (1), (2) and (5) of the statutes are amended to read: 

159.09 (1) No person, ' , ' may operate a beauty 
or electrolysis salon unless such salon shall -¬4st is licensed by the department. Such 
licenses shall be renewed annually biennially and shall designate the particular 
premises licensed. 

(2) Before any such license is issued the department shall require sworn proof of 
ownership of the beauty or electrolysis salon business in such form as it may prescribe, 
and the owner shall pay the required fee. Such licenses and renewals shah expire on 
November 30 of the year. the same Mr-10 i-s-sue-dw odd-numbered years and the saw licenses 
shall not be transferable . Changes of ownership of any beauty or electrolysis salon 
shall be reported to the department by the manager of such salon within 5 days after 
such change of ownership . 

(5) The fee for a beauty or electrolysis salon license shall be $28 $40. This fee is 
to apply to all such salon licenses, including transfers of ownership. 

SECTION 14. 159.10 (1) of the statutes is repealed. 
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(i) The renewal fee for an electrolysist's license shall be $W X20 if the application 
is made on or before November 30 annually biennially ; after that date an additional 
fee of $20 shall be paid . 

SECTION 17 . 159.12 (1) (a) of the statutes is repealed . 
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159.10 Persons formerly licensed. Any person who held a Wisconsin license as a 
manager, operator, instructor, electrolysist; or manicurist and who failed to renew such 
license within ' °°^r° following on or befoie the date of its expiration may renew the 
license only after passing such examinations as may be required by the department,, or 
by nroviding evidence of at least 8 hours of in-service training for each year in which 
the license was not renewed and by paving such fees as world have been paid had the 
license been renewed each year in addition to one late fee. The fee shall not exceed 5 
times the biennial license fee for any renewal. 

SECTION 16 : 159.11 (2) and (3) (intro .), (a) to (d) and (f) to (i) of the statutes 
are amended to read : 

159.11 (2) No license may be for a longer period than eye-yea~ 2 years. All 
licenses shall expire on November 30 of the odd-numbered years. Apprentices' permits 
shall expire at the end of -2 3 years from the date of issue. 

(3) (intro.) All applications for the renewal .of licenses as a manager, operator; 
manicurist, itinerant cosmetologist, electrolysist or instructor shall be made biennially 
on or before November 30 accompanied with the proper'fee therefor . 

(a) The renewal fee for a manager's license shall be W $20 if the application is 
made on or before November 30 annually biennially ; after that date an additional fee 
of $10 shall be paid . 

(b) The renewal fee for an itinerant's license shall be $40 $40 if the application is 
made on or before November 30 annually biennially ; after that date an additional fee 
of $10 shall be paid . 

(c) The renewal fee for an operator's license shall be $b $12 2 if the application is 
made on or before November 30 annuall biennially; after that date an additional fee 
of $6 shall be paid : 

(d) The renewal fee for a manicurist's license shall be U $12 if the application is 
made on or before November 30 anatia115 biennially ; after that date an additional fee 
of $6 shall be paid . . 

(f) die The fee for'a student's permit shall be $5. 

(g) The renewal fee for a beauty or electrolysis salon license shall be $N $40 _0 if 
the application is made on or before November 30 aanua!15 biennially ; after that date 
an additional fee of $20 shall be paid . 

(h) The renewal fee for an instructor's license shall be $~-A X20 if the application 
is made on or before November 30 annual!) biennially ; after that date an additional 
fee of $20 shall be paid . 
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159.14 Investigations, hearings, suspensions, nonrenewals and revocations. (1) 
The department may make investigations or conduct hearings to determine whether 
there is probable cause to believe a violation of this chapter or any rule adopted under 
this chapter exists . 
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SECTION 18 . 159.12 (1) (c), (2) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read : 

159.12 (1) (c) Who has shown by affidavit or certificate that he has completed the 

e,XtAx,,@,gxsept that a¬ur- januar-y 1, 197 1, , p r-94 ̂f 12th grade admsatim; 
or its equivalent as determined by the extension division of the university of Wisconsin 
or having has reached the age of 18, is required . 

(2) Apprentices must practice for at least 4 000 hours in a Qeriod of not less than 
2 years ,a *w ! g .,a d;..a,.+ :�.. ,.f a i;oa.uoa �,_- ., .�*e .. or an 
equivalent period if credit is given for prior related training before they e are 
eligible to make application to take the examination for operator's license. 

_ Apprentices shall be supervised and given instruction by a manager or his qualified 
designee in all branches of practical work and in the subjects required to be taught in 
schools of cosmetology as prescribed by the department . The department may 
terminate an apprenticeship where there is evidence that the requirements of the 
department are not being met. No apprentice or operator 4*9 may .practice 
cosmetology unless under the supervision and direction of a licensed manager a-FA 
san ~. except that the manager may designate a temporary replacement .who .meets 

No apprentice or oeerator may be the owner, manager, director, lessee or have any 
financial interest in a beauty salon in which he is employed, 

(3) All apprentices regardless of age shall be indentured and shall be governed by 
s. 106.01 and apprenticeship rules and r-og 0-atiees of the department of industry, 
labor and human relations and the department . c .wse�+ :�.,s (1), (2) �.,a (3) shal l �,.* 

i * w w his t;,.ost, :� before September- 16 , ., 
+i~,is, shall ~, ~t t, *w !am, .�.� i :, .., .lo ..,t,a ., tt,a ..e. .. .: . ;* was 

--
,oa ., .,a 

r - --

e 1940 . 

SECTION 19. 159.13 of the statutes is amended to read : 

159.13 Practice . (1) No person A" may engage in the practice of cosmetology 
unless he holds a license issued by the department . No cosmetology license is required 
for personal care type cosmetology services performed in hospitals or licensed nursing 
homes under the supervision and direction of a person responsible for patient care. 

(2) Licenses shall be issued only to such persons who aF6 possessed of posses the 
requisite skill and knowledge as cosmetologists . Cosmetologists shall have sufficient 
knowledge concerning the common diseases of the face and scalp to avoid aggravation 
and spread of disease in the practice of their profession . ' . 

y, p tele 1 ' th e, ..F the elo. .r . .;� .,oo.ila f.,r the ..e .a1 ..f 
s 

speGial appligation tharp-f4r. is made to the 
a t t 1, that 

l. 1' t 
has 

oSSF, .ll . . *,loto.a ~ ," f 

s and has Passed An examination to Q0 
oE3tIBfel8tien 6f the depaFtmentTl, ft be ,. .. ;.7 1,y --- -�� l ;na� t + .. tLo tl,o 

Wovt;ely6i6t -examination -}6-$2A .- if o l ;no .,oa : ,od, the fee, fnro__a l : ..o.,oe :o $10 . 

Managing cosmetologists, electrolysists, instructors, manicurists and itinerant 
cosmetologists fmwt shall notify the department of change of address within 5 days 
thereof. 

SECTION 20. 159.14 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read: 
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(6) No order by the department revoking or notifying of its intention not to renew 
a certificate, license or permit shall be made unless the procedures provided for 
contested cases in ch . 227 have been followed. . 
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(2) Upon a finding that probable cause exists, the department shall give the holder 
of the certificate, license or permit written notice of the specific statute or rule alleged 
to be violated. The department by rule may establish time limits within which any 
violation of the chapter shall be corrected. The party receiving the notice may demand 
a hearing within time limits specified by the department for correction of any alleged 
violation. 

(3) .Upon failure to correct the alleged violation or to demand a hearing the 
department may suspend a certificate, license or permit for a period not to exceed 60 
days and a copy of the notice of the suspension shall be served upon the person by 
personal service or 6y certified mail to his last=known business address . The person so 
served shall file his answer within 10 days after receipt of such notice. 

(4) Upon receipt of a timely request, the department shall set the .matter for 
hearing as promptly as possible and within 60 days after the date of request for 
hearing. Any party may appear at the hearing in person or by his attorney. 

(5) The department may revoke, suspend or refuse to renew, in accordance with 
the severity of the violation, any certificate, license or permit issued under this chapter 
if it finds the holder of such certificate, license or permit has : 

(a) Made a material misstatement in the application for certification, license or 
permit or the renewal thereof; 

(b) Failed to correct or take substantial steps approved by the department to 
correct an alleged violation of. any valid sanitary or other rule of the department within 
the proper time limit following notification by the department of such violation ; 

(c) Been convicted of a crime which in the judgment of the department may be 
detrimental to the welfare of persons affected by this chapter; 

(d) Continued practice while knowingly having an infectious, contagious or 
communicable disease; 

(e) Advertised in a manner which significantly misleads persons affected by this 
chapter; 

(f) Advertised, practiced or attempted to practice under another's name or 
another's trade name; 

(g) Been an habitual drunkard or been addicted to the use of habit forming drugs; 
or 

(h) Intentionally violated this chapter or any rule adopted thereunder. 
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SECTION 21 . 159.15 of the statutes is amended to read ; 

159.15 Penalties. Any person , " ' , hi^, Ar^n ^ -a*;�., *ha 
&h-a4 who without a license pr-agtiGe or permit practices cosmetology either as a 
manager, operator, apprentice, student, itinerant cosmetologist, manicurist, 
electrolysist or instructor or any person who all emple!' employs an unlicensed 

i manager, operator, manicurist, apprentice, electrolysist or instructor or shall vielm 
violates or shall sid aids or abet abets any person in violating ^^° ^°^°'° "^^ ^F this 
chapter or any rule or- r°^ii'°`ion m°`'° ado ted pursuant thereto or shall--sue 
obtains a license fraudulently, or sMU falsely pr-etead re

p 
tends to be licensed, shall .be 

punished by ° f4a° ^s fined not less than SSA X10_0 nor more than $4-AA $ 1 ,00 0, or by 
unsy jail imprisoned for not less than 10 nor more than 90 days ment in the -0 

or by both suak fine and impr-iseament . - 
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